

MY2401-C

19th ANNUAL LAWASIA

INTERNATIONAL MOOT COMPETITION

12 OCTOBER TO 15 OCTOBER 2024

ASIAN INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION CENTRE

THE PALM ATTACK: OIL VS SPOIL

MEMORANDUM FOR THE CLAIMANT

CLAIMANT

THE REPUBLIC OF

PALMENNA

v.

RESPONDENT

CANSTONE FLY

LIMITED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....xxvi

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....xxvii

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS.....5

I. THE ARBITRATION PROCEEDING CAN BE INITIATED WITHOUT THE REQUIREMENT TO FULFILL THE PRE-ARBITRATIONAL STEPS UNDER ARTICLE 12 OF THE PK-BIT.....5

II. PALMENNA CAN COMMENCE AN ARBITRATION PROCEEDING AGAINST CANSTONE.....5

III. CANSTONE HAD BREACHED OBLIGATIONS IN THE PK-BIT.....6

IV. PALMENNA IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF DECLARATION AND DAMAGES.....6

PLEADINGS.....7

I. THE ARBITRATION PROCEEDING CAN BE INITIATED WITHOUT THE REQUIREMENT TO FULFILL THE PRE-ARBITRATIONAL STEPS UNDER ARTICLE 12 OF THE PK-BIT.....7

A. The pre-arbitration clause under Article 12 of the PK-BIT is invalid and not a condition precedent to arbitration as it lacks clear procedural guidelines.....7

B. There are exceptions where Palmenna can commence an arbitral proceeding without compliance with all pre-arbitration requirements.....9

i. Not every pre-arbitration step can be pursued because such efforts would have been futile.....9

| | |
|--|-----------|
| ii. Palmenna can initially refer the dispute to this Tribunal due to the protection of security interests pursuant to Article 11(b) of the PK-BIT..... | 11 |
| II. PALMENNA CAN COMMENCE AN ARBITRATION PROCEEDING AGAINST CANSTONE..... | 12 |
| A. Palmenna can initiate the arbitration proceeding against Canstone pursuant to Article 12 of the PK-BIT..... | 12 |
| i. Canstone is a state organ of Kenweed; therefore, Canstone is subsumed within the definition of the term “the Parties” | 12 |
| ii. Article 12 of the PK-BIT, together with Article 1(3) of the BIT, can be interpreted that Palmenna can initiate arbitration against Canstone even though it is a mere investor..... | 15 |
| iii. The arbitration against Canstone leads to the more effective enforcement of award than the one against Kenweed..... | 16 |
| B. The arbitration against Canstone can proceed despite the ongoing legal proceedings in Palmenna’s domestic court..... | 17 |
| i. The principle of <i>lis pendens</i> does not apply in the case between international arbitration proceeding and domestic court proceeding..... | 17 |
| ii. Even if the principle of <i>lis pendens</i> applies in the case between a domestic court and an international arbitration, the criteria are not met..... | 18 |
| (1) The causes of action of the proceedings are different..... | 19 |
| (2) The objects or types of relief of the proceedings are different..... | 19 |
| III. CANSTONE HAD BREACHED OBLIGATIONS IN THE PK-BIT..... | 20 |
| A. Canstone had breached its sustainability obligation as Canstone did not conduct an appropriate EIA..... | 20 |

| | | |
|--|--|-----------|
| i. | Canstone has an obligation to conduct an EIA as it operates in the industry under Article 4(2) of the PK-BIT..... | 20 |
| ii. | Canstone did not submit the report to the Ministry of Natural Resources and Environmental Sustainability..... | 21 |
| iii. | Although Akbar allowed Canstone to submit the papers at any time, Canstone cannot postpone the submission of the report according to Article 1(4) of the PK-BIT..... | 21 |
| iv. | An EIA conducted by Canstone shall follow the guideline of the CBD..... | 22 |
| v. | The brief report conducted by Canstone is not considered an EIA since it does not consist of the appropriate form of an EIA..... | 23 |
| B. | Canstone had breached its environmental obligations by causing matter to enter into river..... | 24 |
| i. | Although the situation is still inconclusive, Canstone is presumed to discharge oil or matter into river according to Article 5(3) of the PK-BIT..... | 24 |
| ii. | Canstone had caused oil of any nature to enter into inland waters according to Article 5(1)(d) of the PK-BIT..... | 26 |
| iii. | Canstone caused noxious matter to enter into inland waters which is detrimental to the public health pursuant to Article 5(1)(a) of the PK-BIT..... | 26 |
| <i>IV. PALMENNA IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF DECLARATION AND DAMAGES.....</i> | | 27 |
| A. | Canstone is responsible for compensating Palmenna in accordance with the international standard on reparation..... | 27 |
| i. | According to Article 35(1) of the AIAC rules 2023 Part II, international standard on reparation is the appropriate law applicable to this case..... | 27 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| ii. Canstone is responsible for making full compensation wiping out all the consequences of the damage due to the breach of the PK-BIT..... | 28 |
| iii. Although there was the prior decision of the domestic court to compensate the victims, Canstone is still obliged to make the reparation to Palmenna..... | 29 |
| B. Palmenna is also entitled to an award of declaration due to Canstone’s violation of the PK-BIT..... | 30 |
| i. Palmenna can invoke an award of declaration as the breach damaged the Palmenna’s reputation..... | 30 |
| ii. The form of the declaratory award sought by Palmenna is proportionated..... | 30 |
| C. The act of breach was not due to <i>force majeure</i> ; therefore, Canstone is responsible for reparation..... | 31 |
| PRAYERS FOR RELIEF..... | 33 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

INDEX OF COMMENTARIES

| Abbreviation | Citation | Page |
|----------------------------|---|--------|
| <i>ARSIWA Commentaries</i> | International Law Commission, “Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries”, UN Document No. A/56/10, <i>Yearbook of the International Law Commission, Vol. 2 Part two</i> (2001) Available at: https://legal.un.org/ilc/texts/instruments/english/commentaries/9_6_2001.pdf | 13, 31 |

INDEX OF OFFICIAL DOCUMENTS

| Abbreviation | Citation | Page |
|----------------------------|--|--------|
| <i>COP 6 Decision VI/7</i> | Convention on Biological Diversity, Conference of the Parties, “Decision VI/7: Identification, Monitoring, Indicators and Assessments”, UN Document No. UNEP/CBD/COP/6/20 (7 May 2002) Available at: https://www.cbd.int/doc/decisions/COP-06-dec-en.pdf | 23, 24 |
| <i>A/CN.4/315</i> | International Law Commission, “Force majeure and Fortuitous event as circumstances precluding | 31 |

| | | |
|--|---|--|
| | <p>wrongfulness: Survey of State practice, international judicial decisions and doctrine - study prepared by the Secretariat”, UN Document No. A/CN.4/315”, <i>Yearbook of the International Law Commission, Vol. 2 Part One</i> (1978)</p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://legal.un.org/ilc/documentation/english/a_cn4_315.pdf</p> | |
|--|---|--|

INDEX OF LITERATURES

| Abbreviation | Citation | Page |
|------------------------------|--|------|
| <i>Abdulelah et al.</i> | Aljaafari Abdulelah Fattah, Jahirul, Yuantong Gu, Mahlia, Ariful Islam and Mohammad S. Islam, “Biodiesel Emissions: A State-of-the-Art Review on Health and Environmental Impacts”, <i>Energies Vol. 15, No. 18</i> (2022) | 27 |
| <i>Berger</i> | Klaus Peter Berger, “Law and Practice of Escalation Clauses”, <i>Arbitration International, Vol. 22, No. 1</i> (March 2006) | 7 |
| <i>Born</i> | Gary Born, “International Commercial Arbitration”, (3rd edn, Kluwer Law International 2021) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Condorelli and Sbolci</i> | Luigi Condorelli and Luigi Sbolci., “Measures against the Property of the Foreign States: Law and Practice in Italy”, <i>Netherlands Yearbook of International Law, Vol. 10</i> (1979) | 17 |

| | | |
|------------------------------|---|----|
| <i>Cremades and Madalena</i> | Bernado Cremades and Ignacio Madalena, “Parallel Proceedings in International Arbitration”, <i>Arbitration International</i> , Vol. 24, No. 4 (2008) | 18 |
| <i>Final Report</i> | Filip De Ly and Audley Sheppard, “ILA Final Report on Lis Pendens and Arbitration”, <i>Arbitration International</i> , Vol. 25, No. 1 (March 2009) | 17 |
| <i>Henckels</i> | Caroline Henckels, “Whither security? The concept of ‘essential security interests’ in investment treaties’ security exceptions”, <i>Journal of International Economic Law</i> , Vol. 27, No. 1 (2024) | 12 |
| <i>Jeswani et al.</i> | Harish K. Jeswani, Andrew Chilvers and Adisa Azapagic, “Environmental sustainability of biofuels: a review”, <i>Proceedings of the Royal Society A: Mathematical, Physical and Engineering Sciences</i> , Vol. 476, No. 2243 (2020) | 23 |
| <i>Jolles</i> | Alexander Jolles, “Consequences of Multi-tier Arbitration Clauses: Issues of Enforcement”, <i>Arbitration: The International Journal of Arbitration, Mediation and Dispute Management</i> , Vol. 72, No. 4 (2006) | 7 |
| <i>Kovács</i> | Csaba Kovács, “Attribution in International Investment Law”, <i>International Arbitration Law Library</i> , Vol. 45 (2018) | 14 |
| <i>O’Malley</i> | Nathan O’Malley, “Rules of Evidence in International Arbitration” (2nd edn, Routledge 2019) | 25 |

| | | |
|----------------------------|--|------------|
| <i>Pathak and Panjwani</i> | Harshad Pathak and Pratyush Panjwani, “Parallel Proceedings in Indian Arbitration Law: Invoking Lis Pendens”, <i>Journal of International Arbitration</i> , Vol. 34, No. 3 (2017) | 17 |
| <i>Pryles</i> | Michael Pryles, “Multi-Tiered Dispute Resolution Clauses”, <i>Journal of International Arbitration</i> , Vol.18, No.2 (2001) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Reinisch</i> | August Reinisch, “The Use and Limits of Res Judicata and Lis Pendens as Procedural Tools to Avoid Conflicting Dispute Settlement Outcomes”, <i>The Law and Practice of International Courts and Tribunals</i> (2004) | 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>Sauvant</i> | Karl P. Sauvant, “Yearbook on International Investment Law & Policy 2011-2012”, (Oxford University Press 2013) | 28 |
| <i>Scherer et al.</i> | Maxi Scherer, Stuart Bruce and Juliane Reschke, “Environmental Counterclaims in Investment Treaty Arbitration”, <i>ICSID Review - Foreign Investment Law Journal</i> , Vol. 36, No. 2 (2021) | 15 |
| <i>Straelen et al.</i> | Jiri van Straelen, Frank Geuzebroeka, Nicholas Goodchildb, Georgios Protopapasa and Liam Mahony, “CO2 Capture for Refineries, a Practical Approach”, <i>Energy Procedia</i> , Vol. 1, No. 1 (2009) | 21 |
| <i>Viñuales</i> | Jorge Viñuales, “Foreign Investment and the Environment in International Law”, (Cambridge University Press, New York, USA 2012) | 12 |

| | | |
|--------------------|--|----|
| <i>Weeramantry</i> | J. Romesh Weeramantry, “Treaty Interpretation in Investment Arbitration”, (Oxford University Press 2012) | 23 |
|--------------------|--|----|

INDEX OF COURT DECISIONS

| Abbreviation | Citation | Page |
|--|--|-------------|
| ENGLAND | | |
| <i>Cable and Wireless v. IBM</i> | English and Wales High Court 2002 <i>Cable and Wireless Plc v. IBM United Kingdom Ltd.</i> [2002] EWHC 2059 (Comm) | 8 |
| <i>Courtney and Fairbairn v. Tolaini</i> | English Court of Appeal 1975 <i>Courtney and Fairbairn Ltd v. Tolaini Bros. (Hotels) Ltd</i> [1975] 1 WLR 297 (English Ct. App.) | 9 |
| <i>Dallah v. Pakistan</i> | Supreme Court of the United Kingdom 2010 <i>Dallah Real Estate and Tourism Holding Company v. The Ministry of Religious Affairs, Government of Pakistan</i> [2010] UKSC 46 | 16 |
| <i>Emirates Trading v. Prime Mineral</i> | English and Wales High Court 2014 <i>Emirates Trading Agency LLC v. Prime Mineral Exports Private Ltd</i> [2014] EWHC 2104 (Comm) | 8 |

| | | |
|-------------------------------------|--|------|
| <i>Halifax v. Intuitive Systems</i> | <p>All England Commercial Cases</p> <p>1999</p> <p><i>Halifax Financial Services Ltd v. Intuitive Systems Ltd</i></p> <p>[1999] 1 All ER (Comm) 303</p> | 8, 9 |
| <i>Holloway v. Chancery</i> | <p>English High Court</p> <p>2007</p> <p><i>Holloway and another v. Chancery Mead Ltd</i></p> <p>[2007] EWHC 2495 (English High Ct)</p> | 7 |
| <i>Ohpen v. Invesco</i> | <p>English and Wales High Court</p> <p>2019</p> <p><i>Ohpen Operations UK Ltd v. Invesco Fund Managers Ltd</i></p> <p>[2019] EWHC 2246 (Comm) (English High Ct.)</p> | 8 |
| <i>Soleimany v. Soleimany</i> | <p>English Court of Appeal</p> <p>1999</p> <p><i>Soleimany v. Soleimany</i></p> <p>[1999] 3 All ER 847</p> | 16 |
| <i>Sulamerica v. Enesa</i> | <p>English and Wales High Court</p> <p>2012</p> <p><i>Sulamerica CIA Nacional de Seguros SA v. Enesa Engenharia SA</i></p> <p>[2012] EWHC 42 (Comm) (English High Ct)</p> | 8, 9 |

| SINGAPORE | | |
|---|--|----|
| <i>Int'l Research v. Lufthansa</i> | <p>Singapore High Court</p> <p>2012</p> <p><i>Int'l Research Corp. plc v. Lufthansa Sys. Asia Pac. Pte Ltd</i></p> <p>[2012] SGHC 226 (Singapore High Ct.),</p> | 8 |
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA | | |
| <i>White v. Kampner</i> | <p>Supreme Court of Connecticut</p> <p>1994</p> <p><i>White v. Kampner</i></p> <p>[1994] 641 A2d 1381</p> | 8 |
| <i>Cumberland and York v. Coors Brewing</i> | <p>United States District Court, D. Maine</p> <p>2002</p> <p><i>Cumberland and York Distributors v. Coors Brewing Co</i></p> <p>[2002] WL 193323 (D Me),</p> | 9 |
| <i>Russian Reinsurance v. Stoddard</i> | <p>Court of Appeals of New York</p> <p>1925</p> <p><i>Russian Reinsurance Co. v. Stoddard</i></p> <p>[1925] 240 N.Y. 149</p> | 16 |

INDEX OF INTERNATIONAL COURT DECISIONS

| Abbreviation | Citation | Page |
|---|---|--------|
| Permanent Court of Justice (PCIJ) | | |
| <i>Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions Case</i> | PCIJ Series A. No. 2 30 August 1924 <i>Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions Case (Greece v. Great Britain)</i> Available at: https://jusmundi.com/en/document/decision/en-the-mavrommatis-palestine-concessions-judgment-objection-to-the-jurisdiction-of-the-court-saturday-30th-august-1924 | 10 |
| <i>Factory at Chorzów</i> | PCIJ Series A. No. 17 8 February 1927 <i>Factory at Chorzów (Germany v. Poland)</i> Available at: https://jusmundi.com/en/document/decision/en-factory-at-chorzow-merits-judgment-thursday-13th-september-1928 | 28, 29 |

| International Court of Justice (ICJ) | | |
|--|---|----|
| <i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide</i> | <p><i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide</i></p> <p>26 February 2007</p> <p><i>Bosnia and Herzegovina v. Serbia and Montenegro</i></p> <p>Available at: https://www.icj-cij.org/sites/default/files/case-related/91/091-20070226-JUD-01-00-EN.pdf</p> | 13 |
| <i>Corfu Channel</i> | <p><i>Corfu Channel</i></p> <p>9 April 1949</p> <p><i>United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland v. Albania</i></p> <p>Available at: https://www.icj-cij.org/sites/default/files/case-related/1/001-19490409-JUD-01-00-EN.pdf</p> | 31 |
| <i>Nuclear Tests</i> | <p><i>Nuclear Tests</i></p> <p>20 December 1974</p> <p><i>New Zealand v. France</i></p> <p>Available at: https://www.icj-cij.org/sites/default/files/case-related/59/059-19741220-JUD-01-00-EN.pdf</p> | 25 |

INDEX OF ARBITRAL AWARDS

| Abbreviation | Citation | Page |
|--|---|------|
| Ad-hoc Arbitration | | |
| <p><i>Argentina v. Chile</i></p> | <p>Arbitral Award 18 February 1977</p> <p><i>Dispute between Argentina and Chile concerning the Beagle Channel (Argentina v. Chile)</i></p> <p>Available at: https://jusmundi.com/en/document/decision/en-dispute-between-argentina-and-chile-concerning-the-beagle-channel-decision-friday-18th-february-1977</p> | 23 |
| <p><i>Sapphire v. National Iranian Oil Company</i></p> | <p>Arbitral Award 28 September 1963</p> <p><i>Sapphire International Petroleums Ltd. v. National Iranian Oil Company</i></p> <p>Available at: https://jusmundi.com/en/document/decision/pdf/en-sapphire-international-petroleums-ltd-v-national-iranian-oil-company-arbitral-award-friday-15th-march-1963</p> | 29 |

| | | |
|--|--|----|
| <i>S.D. Myers v. Canada</i> | <p>Partial Award</p> <p>13 November 2000</p> <p><i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. Government of Canada</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0747.pdf</p> | 23 |
| International Court of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce (ICC) | | |
| <i>Claimant v. Respondent</i> | <p>ICC Case No. 5103</p> <p>1988</p> <p><i>Claimant v. Respondent</i></p> | 17 |
| <i>Manufacturer v. Manufacturer</i> | <p>ICC Case No. 8445</p> <p>1 January 1996</p> <p><i>Manufacturer v. Manufacturer</i></p> | 10 |
| International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes (ICSID) | | |
| <i>Amco v. Indonesia</i> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/81/1</p> <p>20 November 1984</p> <p><i>Amco Asia Corporation and others v. Republic of Indonesia</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://jsumundi.com/en/document/decision/en-amco-asia-corporation-and-others-v-republic-of-indonesia-award-tuesday-20th-november-1984</p> | 18 |

| | | |
|--|--|---------------|
| <p><i>Aven v. Costa Rica</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. UNCT/15/3</p> <p>18 September 2018</p> <p><i>David R. Aven and Others v. Republic of Costa Rica</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/italaw9955_0.pdf</p> | <p>15, 16</p> |
| <p><i>Azurix Corp. v. The Argentine Republic</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/01/12</p> <p>14 July 2006</p> <p><i>Azurix Corp. v. The Argentine Republic</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://jusmundi.com/fr/document/decision/en-azurix-corp-v-the-argentine-republic-i-award-friday-14th-july-2006</p> | <p>27</p> |
| <p><i>Benvenuti and Bonfant v. Congo</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/77/2</p> <p>8 August 1980</p> <p><i>S.A.R.L. Benvenuti and Bonfant v. People's Republic of Congo</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://jusmundi.com/en/document/decision/en-s-a-r-l-benvenuti-bonfant-v-peoples-republic-of-the-congo-award-friday-8th-august-1980</p> | <p>18</p> |

| | | |
|-------------------------------------|--|---------------|
| <p><i>Burlington v. Ecuador</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/08/5</p> <p>7 February 2017</p> <p><i>Burlington Resources Inc. v. Republic of Ecuador</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/italaw8206.pdf</p> | <p>28</p> |
| <p><i>Cementownia v. Turkey</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/06/2</p> <p>17 September 2009</p> <p><i>Cementownia “Nowa Huta” S.A. v. Republic of Turkey</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://jsumundi.com/en/document/decision/en-cementownia-nowa-huta-s-a-v-republic-of-turkey-i-award-thursday-17th-september-2009</p> | <p>30</p> |
| <p><i>CMS v. Argentina</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/01/8</p> <p>12 May 2005</p> <p><i>CMS Gas Transmission Company v. Argentine Republic</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0184.pdf</p> | <p>29, 30</p> |

| | | |
|---|--|---------------|
| <p><i>Continental Casualty v. Argentina</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/03/9</p> <p>5 September 2008</p> <p><i>Continental Casualty v. Argentina</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0228.pdf</p> | <p>12</p> |
| <p><i>Dan Cake v. Hungary</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/12/9</p> <p>24 August 2015</p> <p><i>Dan Cake (Portugal) S.A. v. Hungary</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/italaw4457.pdf</p> | <p>13</p> |
| <p><i>Deutsche Bank v. Sri Lanka</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/09/2</p> <p>31 October 2012</p> <p><i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/italaw1272.pdf</p> | <p>14</p> |
| <p><i>El Paso v. Argentina</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/03/15</p> <p>31 October 2011</p> | <p>28, 29</p> |

| | | |
|----------------------------------|---|----|
| | <p><i>El Paso Energy International Company v. The Argentine Republic</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0270.pdf</p> | |
| <p><i>Enron v. Argentina</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/01/3</p> <p>22 May 2007</p> <p><i>Enron Corporation and Ponderosa Assets L.P. v. Argentine Republic</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://jsumundi.com/en/document/decision/en-enron-creditors-recovery-corporation-formerly-enron-corporation-and-ponderosa-assets-l-p-v-argentine-republic-award-tuesday-22nd-may-2007</p> | 32 |
| <p><i>Gemplus v. Mexico</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/04/3</p> <p>10 August 2004</p> <p><i>Gemplus, S.A., SLP, S.A., and Gemplus Industrial S.A. de C.V. v. United Mexican States</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://jsumundi.com/en/document/decision/en-gemplus-s-a-slp-s-a-and-gemplus-industrial-s-a-de-c-v-v-united-mexican-states-award-wednesday-16th-june-2010</p> | 28 |

| | | |
|--------------------------------------|--|-----------|
| <p><i>Genin v. Estonia</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/99/2</p> <p>25 June 2001</p> <p><i>Alex Genin, Eastern Credit Limited, Inc., and AS Baltoil v. Republic of Estonia</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0359.pdf</p> | <p>19</p> |
| <p><i>Impregilo v. Argentina</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/07/17</p> <p>21 June 2011</p> <p><i>Impregilo S.p.A. v. Argentine Republic</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0418.pdf</p> | <p>28</p> |
| <p><i>Lemire v. Ukraine</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/06/18</p> <p>28 March 2011</p> <p><i>Joseph Charles Lemire v. Ukraine</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0454.pdf</p> | <p>28</p> |
| <p><i>LG&E v. Argentina</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/02/1</p> <p>3 October 2006</p> | <p>12</p> |

| | | |
|--|--|----|
| | <p><i>LG&E Energy Corp, LG&E Capital Corp, LG&E International Inc v. Argentine Republic</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0460.pdf</p> | |
| <p><i>Maffezini v. Spain</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/97/7</p> <p>25 January 2000</p> <p><i>Emilio Agustín Maffezini v. Kingdom of Spain</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0479.pdf</p> | 13 |
| <p><i>OperaFund v. Spain</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/15/36</p> <p>6 September 2019</p> <p><i>OperaFund Eco-Invest SICAV PLC and Schwab Holding AG v. Kingdom of Spain</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/italaw181630.pdf</p> | 29 |
| <p><i>Sempra Energy v. Argentina</i></p> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/02/16</p> <p>28 September 2007</p> <p><i>Sempra Energy International v. The Argentine Republic</i></p> | 32 |

| | | |
|-----------------------------|---|-----|
| | <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://jsumundi.com/en/document/decision/en-sempra-energy-international-v-argentine-republic-award-friday-28th-september-2007</p> | |
| <i>SGS v. Pakistan</i> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/01/13</p> <p>6 August 2003</p> <p><i>SGS Société Générale de Surveillance S.A. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0779.pdf</p> | 18 |
| <i>Siemens v. Argentina</i> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/02/8</p> <p>6 February 2007</p> <p><i>Siemens A.G. v Argentine Republic</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://jsumundi.com/en/document/decision/en-siemens-a-g-v-the-argentine-republic-award-wednesday-17th-january-2007</p> | 29 |
| <i>Teinver v. Argentina</i> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/09/1</p> <p>21 December 2012</p> <p><i>Teinver SA v. Argentine Republic</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> | 10, |

| | | |
|---|---|----|
| | <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/italaw1090.pdf</p> | |
| <i>Tza v. Peru</i> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/07/6</p> <p>7 July 2011</p> <p><i>Señor Tza Yap Shum v. The Republic of Peru</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0881.pdf</p> | 28 |
| <i>Urbaser v. Argentina</i> | <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/07/26</p> <p>8 December 2016</p> <p><i>Urbaser S.A. and Consorciode Aguas Bilbao Bizkaia, Bilbao Biskaia Ur Partzuergoa v. The Argentine Republic</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/italaw8136_1.pdf</p> | 15 |
| Permanent Court of Arbitration (PCA) | | |
| <i>Deutsche Telekom v. India</i> | <p>PCA Case No. 2014-10</p> <p>13 December 2017</p> <p><i>Deutsche Telekom AG v. Republic of India</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/italaw10496.pdf</p> | 11 |

| | | |
|--|---|---------------|
| <p><i>Flemingo v. Poland</i></p> | <p>PCA Case No. 2014-11</p> <p>12 August 2016</p> <p><i>Flemingo Duty Free Shop Private Limited v. the Republic of Poland</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/italaw7709_3.pdf</p> | <p>13, 14</p> |
| <p><i>Chevron v. Ecuador (I)</i></p> | <p>PCA Case No. 2009-23</p> <p>31 August 2012</p> <p><i>Chevron Corporation and Texaco Petroleum Corporation v. Ecuador (I)</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0154.pdf</p> | <p>28</p> |
| <p>Arbitration Institute of the Stockholm Chamber of Commerce (SCC)</p> | | |
| <p><i>Nykomb v. Latvia</i></p> | <p>SCC Arbitral Award</p> <p>16 December 2003</p> <p><i>Nykomb Synergetics Technology Holding AB v. Republic of Latvia</i></p> <p>Available at:</p> <p>https://www.italaw.com/sites/default/files/case-documents/ita0570.pdf</p> | <p>13</p> |

INDEX OF RULES, STATUTES AND TREATIES

| Abbreviation | Citation |
|---------------------|---|
| AIAC Rules | Asian International Arbitration Centre Arbitration Rules 2023 |
